

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/30/2023 2:30 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Supreme Court No. 102044-9

Court of Appeals No. 56027-5-II

---

---

STARR INDEMNITY & LIABILITY COMPANY,

Intervenor-Petitioner,

v.

PC COLLECTIONS, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

---

FOSTER GARVEY PC  
Jason R. Donovan, WSBA #40994  
1111 Third Avenue Ste. 3000  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 447-4400

*Attorneys for Respondent PC Collections, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Pierce County Lawsuit .....	4
B. The Federal Coverage Action.....	4
C. Michael Cohen died in December 2020.....	5
D. Starr refused to contribute anything towards a settlement of the Pierce County Litigation. ....	6
E. The Settlement Agreement .....	7
F. The Superior Court determined that the Stipulated Judgment was Reasonable.....	9
G. The Federal District Court confirmed Starr did have a duty to defend the Point Ruston Defendants. ....	13
H. Four months after the reasonableness hearing, the Thomsen Plaintiffs sold and assigned the bad faith claims against Starr to PC Collections for \$17 million.....	13
I. The Court of Appeals affirmed the Superior Court’s Reasonableness Determination.....	14
J. The Court of Appeals denied Starr’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	17
III. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO PETITION .....	18
A. Starr fails to identify a conflict with prior decisions of this Court of the Court of Appeals warranting review under RAP 13.4(b)(1) & (2). ....	18

B.	Starr fails to identify any issue of substantial public interest warranting review under RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	20
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin*,  
146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002)..... 12

*Bird v. Best Plumbing Grp., LLC*,  
175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551 (2012)..... 16, 19, 21, 23

*Cooper v. Runnels*,  
48 Wn.2d 108, 291 P.2d 657 (1955)..... 19

*Int’l Com. Collectors, Inc. v. Mazel Co., Inc.*,  
48 Wn. App. 712, 740 P.2d 363 (1987)..... 19

*Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T & G Constr., Inc.*,  
165 Wn.2d 255, 199 P.3d 376 (2008)..... 23

*Ochoa Ag Unlimited, L.L.C. v. Delanoy*,  
128 Wn. App. 165, 114 P.3d 692 (2005)..... 22

*Starr Indem. & Liab. Co. v. Point Ruston LLC*,  
No. C20-5539RSL, 2021 WL 3630511  
(W.D. Wash. Aug. 17, 2021) ..... 7, 13

*Starr Indem. & Liab. Co. v. Point Ruston, LLC, et al.*,  
No. 3:20-cv-05539 (W.D. Wash. June 9, 2020)..... 5

**Statutes**

RCW 4.20.046..... 19

## Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	18, 19, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	18, 19, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	20
RAP 13.4.....	1, 18
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	20
RAP 13.4(c)(9).....	22
RAP 18.17.....	23
